

إعلان شركة الخطوط السعودية للتمهين عن النتائج المالية الأولية للفترة المنتهية في ٣١-٠٣-٢٠٢٣م (ثلاثة أشهر)

Saudi Airlines Catering Co. announces its Interim Financial Results for the Period Ending on 31-03-2023 (Three Months)

Element List	Current quarter	Similar quarter for previous year	%Change	Previous Quarter	%Change
Sales/Revenue	521.6	394.6	32.2%	508.0	2.7%
Gross Profit (Loss)	142.6	103.1	38.3%	152.7	-6.6%
Profit (Loss) Operational	65.2	46.1	41.4%	98.2	-33.6%
Net Profit (Loss) after Zakat and Tax	57.1	35.3	61.8%	107.1	-46.7%
Total Comprehensive Income	57.1	35.3	61.8%	97.4	-41.4%
Total Share Holders Equity	1,136.1	907.8	25.1%	1,119.9	1.4%
Profit (Loss) per Share	0.70	0.43	62.8%	1.31	-46.6%
All figures above are in Million Saudi Arabia, Riyals (except for Profit (Loss) per Share)					

Retained Earnings	Capital	Percentage %
SAR 70,051,344	SAR 820,000,000	8.5%

Element List	Explanation	الإيضاحات
Reason for increase (decrease) in net profit for current quarter compared to the same quarter of the previous year	<p>The profit after Zakat and tax for the period quarter 1, 2023 amounts to SAR 57.1 million as compared total profit after Zakat and tax of SAR 35.3 million reported in previous year due to improved sales from inflight, remote sites and railways catering services.</p> <p>The increase in number of flights and growth in customer's trading from non-aviation catering segments led to a direct impact on the company's operations with an increase of revenue by 32.2% (amounting to SAR 127.0 million).</p>	<p>بلغ صافي الربح بعد الزكاة و الضريبة لفترة الربع الأول من العام ٢٠٢٣م ٥٧,١ مليون ريال سعودي مقارنة بصافي الربح بعد الزكاة و الضريبة البالغ ٣٥,٣ مليون ريال سعودي لنفس الفترة المعلن عنها في العام السابق بسبب تحسن المبيعات وتحديد مبيعات الرحلات التجارية وخدمات المرافق والخطوط الحديدية.</p> <p>أدت الزيادة في عدد الرحلات والنمو في العمليات التجارية الأخرى غير خطوط الطيران من قطاعات التمهين إلى تأثير مباشر على عمليات الشركة مع زيادة الإيرادات بنسبة ٣٢,٢٪ (بمبلغ ١٢٧,٠ مليون ريال سعودي).</p>
Reason for increase (decrease) in net profit for current quarter compared to the previous quarter	<p>The profit after Zakat and tax decreased by 46.7% to SAR 57.1 million from SAR 107.1 million; however the turnover in quarter 1, 2023 has increased by 2.7% to SAR 521.6 million from SAR 508.0 million from quarter 4, 2022. The increase in turnover is mainly due to growth in other non-aviation business operations. Whereas the decrease in profit in quarter 1, 2023 compared to quarter 4, 2022 is due to reversal of impairment over investment in associate and termination of lease which occurred in the 4th quarter of the year 2022.</p>	<p>انخفض صافي الربح بعد الزكاة و الضريبة بنسبة ٤٦,٧٪ ليصل إلى ٥٧,١ مليون ريال سعودي من ١٠٧,١ مليون ريال سعودي، بالرغم من ارتفاع حجم صافي الإيرادات في الربع الأول بنسبة ٢,٧٪ إلى ٥٢١,٦ مليون ريال سعودي من ٥٠٨,٠ مليون ريال سعودي عن الربع الرابع من العام ٢٠٢٢م، ويعود سبب الزيادة في حجم الإيرادات إلى النمو في العمليات التجارية الأخرى غير خطوط الطيران، في حين أن الانخفاض في الأرباح في الربع الأول من العام ٢٠٢٣م مقارنة بالربع الرابع من العام ٢٠٢٢م يعود بصورة أساسية إلى عكس قيد الانخفاض في قيمة الاستثمار و انتهاء عقود ايجار والتي حدثت في الربع الرابع من العام ٢٠٢٢م.</p>
Type of opinion	Unmodified conclusion	الرأي غير المعدل
EA reservation	NA	لا يوجد
Reclassifications	NA	لا يوجد
Additional Information	NA	لا يوجد